OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attomey 333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor Long Beach. CA 90802-4664

RESOLUTION NO. RES-19-0093

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LONG BEACH AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT WITH HAWORTH, INC., WITHOUT ADVERTISING FOR BIDS, FOR THE PURCHASE OF OFFICE FURNITURE, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$450,000 DOLLARS, FOR A PERIOD OF THREE YEARS

WHEREAS, the Charter of the City of Long Beach, Section 1801, permits the City Manager to enter into a contract on behalf of the City, in writing or otherwise, without advertising for bids, for services, supplies, materials, equipment or labor for actual emergency work when authorized by resolution; and

WHEREAS, Haworth, Inc has supplied the furniture for the conference rooms, offices and common areas in the new Long Beach Civic Center ("Civic Center"); and

WHEREAS, as City departments begin to operate in their new spaces, additional furniture may be needed; and

WHEREAS, Haworth, Inc. is aware of the parameters for the selection of the furniture, the requirements of the building and its operator, and is the only United States supplier of the furniture line used in the Civic Center; and

WHEREAS, as a result, no useful purpose would be served by advertising for bids and to do so would constitute an idle and useless act and unnecessary expenditure of public funds;

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Long Beach resolves as follows:

Section 1. The City Manager is hereby authorized to enter into a contract

2

28